

ORAL ARGUMENT HEARD FEB. 9, 2018; CASE DECIDED JULY 24, 2018

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Nos. 16-1068 and 16-1408 (Consolidated)

UTILITY WORKERS UNION OF AMERICA LOCAL 464 AND ROBERT CLARK,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR REHEARING

JAMES P. DANLY
GENERAL COUNSEL

ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR

SUSANNA Y. CHU
ATTORNEY

JARED B. FISH
ATTORNEY

FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426

OCTOBER 1, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Union’s Belated Effort To Establish Article III Standing Fails As A
 Matter Of Law 3

 A. The Panel Did Not “Overlook” Or “Misapprehend” Any Point Of
 Law Or Fact In Holding That The Union Lacks Article III
 Standing 3

 B. The Union Also Misapprehends The Relevant Standard For
 Establishing Article III Standing 7

 C. The Union’s Failure To Demonstrate Standing Prior To The Panel
 Issuing Its Opinion Cannot Be Excused By Invoking A Prior
 Belief That Standing Was “Self-Evident” 8

 II. Mr. Chernick’s Latest Affidavit Again Fails To Show A Causal Link
 Between The Brayton Point Retirement And The Prices In Auctions 9
 And 10 11

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**COURT CASES:**

<i>Action on Smoking and Health v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 100 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Am. Library Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 401 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	8, 9, 10
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	2
<i>Ctr. for Energy and Econ. Dev. v. EPA</i> , 398 F.3d 653 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	10
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	15
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	1, 2, 5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Sorenson Commc'ns, LLC v. FCC</i> , 897 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	2, 5
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 267 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Util. Workers Union of Am. Local 464 v. FERC</i> , 896 F.3d 573 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:

<i>In re: ISO New England Inc., Ninth Forward Capacity Auction Results Filing,</i> FERC Dkt. No. ER15-1137, Attachment D to ISO New England Transmittal Letter (Testimony of Jeffrey McDonald) (Feb. 27, 2015)	13
<i>In re: ISO New England Inc., Tenth Forward Capacity Auction Results Filing,</i> FERC Dkt. No. ER16-1041 (Apr. 14, 2016)	6
<i>ISO New England Inc. and New England Power Pool Participants Comm.,</i> 147 FERC ¶ 61,173 (2014)	14
<i>ISO New England Inc.,</i> 148 FERC ¶ 61,201 (2014)	13
<i>ISO New England Inc.,</i> 149 FERC ¶ 61,227 (2014), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 153 FERC ¶ 61,096 (2015)	13
<i>ISO New England Inc.,</i> 150 FERC ¶ 61,003 (2015)	14
<i>ISO New England Inc.,</i> 151 FERC ¶ 61,226 (2015)	2, 13, 14
<i>ISO New England Inc.,</i> 155 FERC ¶ 61,273 (2016)	2, 13
<i>ISO New England Inc.,</i> 164 FERC ¶ 61,196 (2018)	3, 13

RULE:

Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2)	1, 3
